Bill Number: 1779 HB Title: Toxic air pollution
Multiple Agency Fiscal Note Summary
Estimated Cash Receipts
NONE
Agency Name 2023-25 2025-27 2027-29
FTEs GF-State Total FTEs FTEsGF-State GF-StateTotal TotalNGF-Outlook NGF-OutlookNGF-Outlook
 68,000  .3 Office of Attorney
General

Section 2: Adds a section to 70A.15 RCW to establish an interagency work group to study, educate, and report on carbon
monoxide and human health. The Attorney General’s Office (AGO) is a member of the interagency work group.
Section 3: Codification.
II. B - Cash receipts Impact
Cash receipts impact of the legislation on the responding agency with the cash receipts provisions identified by section number and when appropriate, the
detail of the revenue sources. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the cash receipts impact is derived. Explanation
of how workload assumptions translate into estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.
Attorney General’s Office (AGO) Administrative Division (ADM) activities are funded with General Fund-State dollars.
No cash receipt impact. There is no client agency to bill for legal services.
II. C - Expenditures
Agency expenditures necessary to implement this legislation (or savings resulting from this legislation), with the provisions of the legislation that result in
the expenditures (or savings) identified by section number. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the expenditure
impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into cost estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.
Attorney General’s Office (AGO) Agency Assumptions:
This bill is assumed effective 90 days after the end of the 2023 legislative session.
Location of staffing is assumed to be in a Seattle office building.
Total workload impact in this request includes standard assumption costs for goods & services, travel, and capital outlays
for all FTE identified.
Assumptions for the AGO Administrative Division’s (ADM) Legal Services:
ADM assumes the enactment of this bill will require 0.25 Policy Analyst (Exempt) FTE (PA) for work related to the
ongoing participation in and contributions to the interagency carbon monoxide work group in both FY 2024 and FY 2025. PA
will be managing administrative work such as: ongoing outreach and engagement, development of policy recommendations
and research, and writing of final reports as determined by legislation.
ADM total FTE workload impact for Seattle rate:
FY 2024: $34,000 for 0.25 PA.
FY 2025: $34,000 for 0.25 PA.
III. A - Operating Budget Expenditures
Part III: Expenditure Detail
FY 2024 FY 2025 2023-25 2025-27 2027-29Account Account Title Type
General Fund  34,000  34,000  68,000  0  0 001-1 State
Total $  34,000  34,000  68,000  0  0
Toxic air pollution  100-Office of Attorney General
2
Form FN (Rev 1/00)  182,675.00 Request #   150-1
Bill # 1779 HBFNS063 Individual State Agency Fiscal Note
III. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose
FY 2024 FY 2025 2023-25 2025-27 2027-29
FTE Staff Years  0.3  0.3  0.3
A-Salaries and Wages  24,000  24,000  48,000
B-Employee Benefits  7,000  7,000  14,000